Supreme Court of Ohio Clerk of Court - Filed May 14, 2020 - Case No. 2020-0612

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ERIN G. GABBARD, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 2020-0612
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	On appeal from the
V.	:	Twelfth District Court of Appeals
	:	Butler County, Ohio
MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT	:	• /
BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals
, ,	:	Case No. CA2019-03-0051
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION BY AMICI CURIAE CLAYMONT CITY SCHOOLS, EAST GUERNSEY LOCAL SCHOOLS, HARDIN COMMUNITY SCHOOL, JACKSON CENTER LOCAL SCHOOLS, MAD RIVER LOCAL SCHOOLS, MANCHESTER LOCAL SCHOOLS, NOBLE LOCAL SCHOOLS, RIVER VIEW LOCAL SCHOOLS, RUSSIA LOCAL SCHOOLS, SIDNEY CITY SCHOOLS, AND UPPER SCIOTO VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS THE MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DITRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019) FROST BROWN TODD LLC 3300 Great American Tower 301 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Phone: (513) 651-6162 Fax: (513) 651-6981 mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Brodi J. Conover (0092082) W. Joseph Scholler (0072764) FROST BROWN TODD LLC 9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300 West Chester, Ohio 45069 Phone: (513) 870-8200 Fax: (513) 870-0999 bconover@fbtlaw.com jscholler@fbtlaw.com *Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants* Jonathan N. Fox (0040264)* *COUNSEL OF RECORD LYONS & LYONS, CO., LPA 8310 Princeton-Glendale Road West Chester, Ohio 45069 513-777-2222 (phone) jfox@lyonsandlyonslaw.com Attorney for Amici Curiae School Districts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
III.	EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE INVOLVES A QUESTION OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
V.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW	5
	PROPOSITION OF LAW	
	Ohio law does not require school administrators, teachers, and support staff to attend the police academy or have twenty years' experience as a police officer in order to be authorized by a board of education to carry a firearm in a school safety zone.	5

VI.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm., 135 S.Ct. 2652, 2673, 192 L.Ed.2d 704 (2015)	6
<i>Bd. of Edn. of Indep. School Dist. No. 92 of Pottawtomie Cty. v. Earls,</i> 536 U.S. 822, 824, 122 S.Ct. 2559, 153 L.Ed.2d. 735 (2002)	4
Evenwel v. Abbott, 136 S.Ct. 1120, 1141, 194 L.Ed.2d 291 (2016)	6
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262, 311, 52 S.Ct. 371, 76 L.Ed. 747 (1932)	6
<i>Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott,</i> 139 Ohio St.3d 536, 2014-Ohio-2440, 13 N.E.3d 115	6
Statutes:	
R.C. 109.78	,7,9
R.C. 2923.12	4,7
R.C. 2923.122	.,7,9
R.C. 2923.125	4,7
